YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted November 17 - 20, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. Do you own or lease a car?
= 74%

W alKINg e e 56%
Riding @ bICYCle OF SCOOTEr ...t e 12%
Driving yourself in your car or other vehicle ....... ... ... i 70%
Riding @s @ passenger in @ Car . .......o.iuiuini i 50%
Riding 0n @ bus .. ... . 17%
Riding on atrain . ... 9%
Ridingon aferry orboat ... ... 1%
Riding 0N an airplane .. ... 2%
None of the @boVe ... o e 3%

3. Which of the following methods of transportation do you use at least once a week? Select all that apply.

alKiNg . e 44%
Riding @ biCYCle OF SCOOtEr ... .o e e 7%
Driving yourself in your car or other vehicle ......... ... i 65%
Riding @s @ Passenger iN @ CAr .. ...c.uet et e 35%
RidiNg 0N @ DUS ..o 11%
RidiNg ON @ train ... 6%
Riding on aferry orboat ... ..o e 0%
Riding on an airplane ... 0%
None of the @above ... .. 4%

4. Compared to other ways you spend your time, would you describe the time you spend in the following method
of transportation as...?
Among people who use each method of transportation at least once a month

Very Somewhat Not very Not at all

enjoyable enjoyable enjoyable enjoyable
Walking 50% 44% 6% 1%
Riding a bicycle or scooter 63% 30% 6% 1%
Driving yourself in your car or other vehicle 46% 43% 9% 2%
Riding as a passenger in a car 35% 52% 11% 2%
Riding on a bus 13% 64% 20% 3%
Riding on a train 33% 51% 11% 6%
Riding on a ferry or boat 58% 31% 0% 12%
Riding on an airplane 59% 26% 4% 11%



YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation You

5. Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the safety of the following where you
live?

This
method is
not
available
Somewhat Somewhat Very where |
Very safe safe dangerous dangerous live Not sure
Walking 39% 38% 14% 2% 2% 5%
Riding a bicycle or scooter 16% 35% 27% 9% 4% 9%
Driving a car 31% 43% 17% 2% 2% 4%
Riding on a bus 21% 36% 12% 3% 15% 14%
Riding on a train 22% 28% 8% 1% 27% 13%

6. Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the environmental impact of the follow-
ing?

A more A more

positive About the negative

environ- same envi- environ-

mental ronmental mental

impact impact impact Not sure
Walking 73% 16% 2% 8%
Riding a bicycle or scooter 60% 21% 5% 14%
Driving a car 13% 46% 30% 12%
Riding on a bus 28% 43% 11% 19%
Riding on a train 30% 36% 9% 25%

7. Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the financial cost of regularly using the
following where you live?

Moderate
High cost cost Low cost Not sure
Walking 2% 7% 84% 6%
Riding a bicycle or scooter 3% 17% 66% 13%
Driving a car 38% 50% 7% 6%
Riding on a bus 7% 40% 31% 22%
Riding on a train 16% 36% 16% 32%
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8. Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go somewhere?
Select all that apply. [Walking]

Among people who use walking as a method of transportation at least once a month

S 6%
LISIEN 10 MUSIC .ottt e e e e e 42%
Listen to talk radio, podcasts, or audiobooks ... 19%
Look at @amap Or GP S ... . e 8%
Look at apps Or WEDSITES ... .ot e 9%
Look at your surroundings  ..........oouiiii 52%
Read a book Or NEWSPaPEr . ...t e 2%
SN X MESSAGES . vttt ittt ettt e e 15%
SINg o 10%
] 7= o 1%
Talk 0N the PhONE ... e 22%
Talk to people With YOU . ... 27%
Think or reflect ..o 43%
WalCh VIdEO0S ..t e e 6%
None of the above ... o 9%

9. Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go somewhere?
Select all that apply. [Riding a bicycle or scooter]
Among people who ride a bicycle or scooter as a method of transportation at least once a month

e | 8%
LiSteN 10 MUSIC ..t e e 36%
Listen to talk radio, podcasts, or audiobooks ......... ... 12%
Look at amap Or GPS ... . e 8%
LoOK at apps OF WEDSITES .. ..o 4%
Look at your SUrrOUNdINGS ... e et e e e 51%
Read a booK OF NEWSPAPET ...ttt e e 1%
SN 1EXE MBS SAGES  « ittt ittt ettt ettt e e 0%
o 16%
S 1= T 1%
Talk 0N the Phone ... .o 8%
Talk to people With YOU .. ... o 16%
Think or reflect ... 33%
WalCh VIdE0S .t e 4%
NONE Of the @DOVE ... . e 12%
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10. Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go some-
where? Select all that apply. [Driving yourself in your car or other vehicle]
Among people who drive themselves in your car or other vehicle as a method of transportation at least once a month

S 13%
LISIEN 10 MUSIC .ottt e e e e e 72%
Listen to talk radio, podcasts, or audiobooks ... 37%
Look at amap Or GP S ... 29%
Look at apps OF WEbSITES .. ... oo 2%
LooK at your SUITOUNAINGS . ... u ettt ettt et et 50%
Read a book Or NEWSPaPEr . ...t e 1%
SN Xt MBS SAGES .+ ittt ittt ettt e e e 4%
SINg o 24%
] 7= o 0%
Talk 0N the PhONE ... e 18%
Talk to people With YOU . ... 41%
Think or reflect ..o 39%
WalCh VIdEO0S ..t e e 2%
None of the above ... o 5%

11. Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go some-
where? Select all that apply. [Riding as a passenger in a car]
Among people who ride as a passenger in a car as a method of transportation at least once a month

= 23%
LiSteN 10 MUSIC ..t e e 57%
Listen to talk radio, podcasts, or audiobooks ......... ... 25%
Look at amap Or GPS ... . e 29%
LooK at apps OF WEDSITES ... . e 32%
Look at your SUrrOUNdINGS ... e et e e e 64%
Read a booK OF NEWSPAPET ...ttt e e e 12%
SN 1EXE MBS SAGES - ettt ettt ettt et e 38%
o 16%
Sl .t 19%
Talk 0N the PhoNe ... 24%
Talk to people With YOU .. ... o 71%
Think or reflect ... 40%
WalCh VIdEOS ..t e e 16%
NONe Of the @bOVE .. .o 4%
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12. Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go some-
where? Select all that apply. [Riding on a bus]
Among people who ride on a bus as a method of transportation at least once a month

S 12%
LISIEN 10 MUSIC .ottt e e e e e 49%
Listen to talk radio, podcasts, or audiobooks ... 21%
Look at amap Or GP S ... 18%
Look at apps OF WEDSItES ... ..o e 29%
LooK at your SUITOUNAINGS . ... u ettt ettt et et 36%
Read a book O NEBWSPAPEr ...t 23%
SN X MESSAGES . vttt ittt ettt e e 33%
SINg o 4%
] 7= o 19%
Talk 0N the PhONE ... e 22%
Talk to people With YOU . ... 23%
Think or reflect ..o 32%
WalCh VIdBOS ...t e 25%
None of the above ... o 3%

13. Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on
public transportation such as buses and trains?

Usually Always
Always ap- Usually ap- inappropri-  inappropri-
propriate propriate ate ate Not sure

Applying makeup 10% 33% 23% 15% 20%
Bringing a bicycle or scooter 13% 35% 19% 13% 20%
Drinking alcohol 4% 7% 17% 63% 9%
Eating food with a strong smell 5% 10% 30% 44% 11%
Playing music without headphones 7% 9% 21% 55% 7%
Reading over someone’s shoulder 4% 6% 25% 58% 7%
Sleeping 16% 43% 16% 8% 17%
Starting conversations with strangers 12% 52% 13% 6% 17%
Taking extra seats with personal

belongings 4% 12% 33% 41% 10%
Taking off their shoes 5% 9% 24% 53% 9%
Taking photos of other passengers 5% 10% 18% 59% 8%
Talking on a speakerphone 4% 10% 24% 55% 7%
Using a laptop 22% 50% 10% 5% 13%
Vaping 4% 8% 16% 63% 9%
Violating priority seating rules 4% 4% 17% 64% 10%
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14. Do you think that you personally drive a car. .. ?

00 O N e 15%
About the right amount .. ... e 59%
Not often enoUgh ... oo e 17%
N Ot SUNE e 9%

15. Do you think that Americans in general drive cars...?

1 Yo 1N 1= 45%
About the right amount ... e 42%
NOt Often ENOUgh ... o e 5%
N O SUNE o e 8%

16. Compared to people in Europe, do you think that Americans generally drive cars. .. ?

MUCHh MOre OftEN ..o e e e e e 39%
Somewhat more Often ... ... . 24%
About the same amoUNt ... . 19%
Somewhat I8SS OftEN ... . i e 2%
MUCH 1888 OB o e 2%
N o) 10 15%

17. In your community, is finding a place to park a car...?

VB Y Y ittt e e s 30%
SOMEWNAL BASY ..ttt 37%
Somewhat difficult .. ... o 21%
Very diffiCUlt .o 5%
Ot SUNE e e e 6%

18. In your community, is parking...?

VY X PENSIVE ittt 5%
SOMEWhat EXPENSIVE ... e 16%
SOMEWhAt ChEaP ... e 24%
Y= V2 1= - o 39%

N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 16%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 17 - 20, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.097 to 6.506, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.754.

1000
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

66 questions not reported.
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
1. Own or Lease Car
Do you own or lease a car?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 74% 75% 73% 57% 71% 79% 87% 82% 47% 70% 63%
No 26% 25% 27% 43% 29% 21% 13% 18% 53% 30% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (433) (567) (144) (194) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Yes 74% 2% 69% 84% 82% 88% 65% 87% 92% 73% 81% 73% 2%
No 26% 28% 31% 16% 18% 12% 35% 13% 8% 27% 19% 27% 28%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (365) (281) (366) (333) (461) (285) (164) (178) (229) (367) (226)
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Use Transportation at Least Monthly
Which of the following methods of transportation do you use at least once a month? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Walking 56% 62% 50% 58% 65% 51% 52% 56% 59% 59% 50%
Riding a bicycle or
scooter 12% 19% 6% 16% 15% 11% 6% 11% 12% 15% 17%
Driving yourself in your
car or other vehicle 70% 72% 67% 53% 66% 75% 82% 78% 39% 63% 61%
Riding as a passenger in
acar 50% 43% 56% 45% 50% 47% 56% 54% 39% 38% 49%
Riding on a bus 17% 19% 15% 32% 26% 8% 6% 11% 38% 24% 22%
Riding on a train 9% 11% 8% 20% 14% 4% 3% % 19% 14% %
Riding on a ferry or boat 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2%
Riding on an airplane 2% 4% 1% 3% 5% 2% 0% 1% 7% 3% 3%
None of the above 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 9% 4% 3%
Unweighted N (1,000) (433) (567) (144) (194) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Walking 56% 64% 51% 53% 61% 53% 52% 57% 65% 61% 59% 49% 61%
Riding a bicycle or
scooter 12% 15% 11% 11% 13% 12% 10% 13% 19% 16% 16% 8% 13%
Driving yourself in your
car or other vehicle 70% 65% 67% 7% 74% 85% 60% 82% 84% 67% 7% 71% 63%
Riding as a passenger in
acar 50% 50% 46% 53% 55% 55% 45% 53% 58% 48% 48% 53% 47%
Riding on a bus 17% 28% 14% 8% 23% % 19% 14% 18% 22% 11% 16% 21%
Riding on a train 9% 17% 4% 7% 13% 6% % 10% 14% 12% 5% 8% 13%

continued on the next page ...
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Riding on a ferry or boat 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Riding on an airplane 2% 6% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 3% 7% 2% 3% 2% 3%
None of the above 3% 2% 5% 3% 1% 1% 5% 2% 0% 2% 2% 4% 5%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (365) (281)  (366)  (333) (461) (285) (164) (178) (229) (367)  (226)
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Use Transportation at Least Weekly
Which of the following methods of transportation do you use at least once a week? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Walking 44% 50% 38% 47% 54% 35% 43% 42% 49% 49% 38%
Riding a bicycle or
scooter 7% 12% 3% 11% 10% 5% 4% 7% 2% 12% 12%
Driving yourself in your
car or other vehicle 65% 68% 62% 48% 62% 71% 76% 73% 34% 59% 58%
Riding as a passenger in
acar 35% 27% 43% 32% 39% 31% 39% 37% 23% 35% 38%
Riding on a bus 11% 13% 10% 23% 19% 5% 3% 6% 28% 20% 15%
Riding on a train 6% 8% 4% 12% 11% 2% 1% 4% 12% 11% 4%
Riding on a ferry or boat 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Riding on an airplane 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
None of the above 4% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 9% 5% 5%
Unweighted N (1,000) (433) (567) (144) (194) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Walking 44% 53% 38% 40% 50% 39% 41% 44% 51% 53% 43% 37% 48%
Riding a bicycle or
scooter 7% 9% 6% 7% 9% % 6% 8% 11% 8% 8% 6% 8%
Driving yourself in your
car or other vehicle 65% 60% 62% 73% 69% 81% 55% 78% 80% 62% 73% 66% 59%
Riding as a passenger in
acar 35% 36% 30% 40% 37% 41% 31% 38% 41% 29% 37% 36% 35%
Riding on a bus 11% 21% 9% 5% 15% 5% 14% 6% 16% 15% % 10% 15%
Riding on a train 6% 9% 3% 6% 8% 5% 5% % 7% 8% 2% 6% 9%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

$100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K

Riding on a ferry or boat 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Riding on an airplane 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
None of the above 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 6%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (365) (281)  (366)  (333) (461) (285) (164) (178) (229) (367)  (226)
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4A. Enjoyment of Transportation Methods — Walking
Compared to other ways you spend your time, would you describe the time you spend in the following method of transportation as...?
Among people who use each method of transportation at least once a month
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very enjoyable 50% 49% 50% * 53% 48% 55% 49% * * *
Somewhat enjoyable 44% 44% 43% * 41% 43% 43% 44% * * *
Not very enjoyable 6% 6% 5% * 4% % 2% 6% * * *
Not at all enjoyable 1% 1% 1% * 2% 2% 0% 1% * * *
Totals 101% 100% 99% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (534) (262) (272) (79) (123) (192) (140) (326) (58) (84) (66)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very enjoyable 50% 50% 41% 57% 51% 56% 47% 59% * * 52% 43% 55%
Somewhat enjoyable 44% 43% 50% 3% 42% 39% 43% 37% * * 41% 52% 3%
Not very enjoyable 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 3% 9% 4% * * 7% 5% 7%
Not at all enjoyable 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% * * 1% 1% 1%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% * * 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (534) (207) (188) (139) (209) (168) (232) (155) (99) (95) (124) (176) (139)
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

4B. Enjoyment of Transportation Methods — Riding a bicycle or scooter
Compared to other ways you spend your time, would you describe the time you spend in the following method of transportation as...?
Among people who use each method of transportation at least once a month

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very enjoyable 63% * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable 30% * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable 6% * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable 1% * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (112) (78) (34) (26) (29) (38) (19) (59) (14) (19) (20)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very enjoyable 63% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable 30% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable 6% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable 1% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (112)  (46) (39) (27) (42) (34) (49) (32) (26) (23) (31) (28) (30)
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4C. Enjoyment of Transportation Methods — Driving yourself in your car or other vehicle
Compared to other ways you spend your time, would you describe the time you spend in the following method of transportation as...?
Among people who use each method of transportation at least once a month
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very enjoyable 46% 48% 43% * 46% 43% 46% 45% * * *
Somewhat enjoyable 43% 44% 42% * 33% 48% 49% 44% * * *
Not very enjoyable 9% 6% 12% * 19% % 5% 9% * * *
Not at all enjoyable 2% 2% 3% * 2% 2% 0% 2% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (698) (313) (385) (73) (123) (283) (219) (487) (49) (92) (70)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very enjoyable 46% 47% 42% 48% 43% 51% 51% 40% 51% 47% 38% 46% 53%
Somewhat enjoyable 43% 40% 42% 47% 40% 41% 39% 45% 40% 45% 51% 41% 36%
Not very enjoyable 9% 10% 13% 4% 14% 7% 8% 12% 8% 7% 11% 10% 7%
Not at all enjoyable 2% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (698) (233) (253) (212) (270) (273) (276) (232) (141) (119) (162) (257) (160)
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

4D. Enjoyment of Transportation Methods — Riding as a passenger in a car

Compared to other ways you spend your time, would you describe the time you spend in the following method of transportation as...?

Among people who use each method of transportation at least once a month

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very enjoyable 35% 30% 39% * * 30% 33% 35% * * *
Somewhat enjoyable 52% 55% 50% * * 51% 62% 52% * * *

Not very enjoyable 11% 13% 9% * * 16% 5% 12% * * *

Not at all enjoyable 2% 1% 2% * * 2% 0% 1% * * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% * * 99% 100% 100% * * *
Unweighted N (511) (193) (318) (67) (94) (206) (144) (352) (46) (61) (52)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very enjoyable 35% 41% 24% 41% 36% 36% 40% 33% * * 40% 40% 29%
Somewhat enjoyable 52% 48% 57% 52% 51% 52% 46% 55% * * 49% 50% 60%
Not very enjoyable 11% 8% 18% 7% 11% 11% 13% 10% * * 9% 9% 10%
Not at all enjoyable 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% * * 2% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * * 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (511) (179) (176) (156) (189) (183) (224) (142) (97) (90) (117) (197) (107)
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

4E. Enjoyment of Transportation Methods — Riding on a bus
Compared to other ways you spend your time, would you describe the time you spend in the following method of transportation as...?
Among people who use each method of transportation at least once a month

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very enjoyable 13% * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable 64% * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable 20% * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable 3% * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (166) (78) (88) (48) (60) (43) (15) (62) (45) (35) (24)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very enjoyable 13% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable 64% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable 20% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable 3% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals 100% * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (166) (83) (54) (29) (69) (21) (91) (37) (23) (38) (32) (55) (41)




YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You

4F. Enjoyment of Transportation Methods — Riding on a train
Compared to other ways you spend your time, would you describe the time you spend in the following method of transportation as...?
Among people who use each method of transportation at least once a month

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (85) (47) (38) (26) (32) (19) (8) (29) (23) (22) (11)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (85) (50) (21) (14) (43) (10) (41) (21) (18) (23) (13) (24) (25)
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4G. Enjoyment of Transportation Methods — Riding on a ferry or boat
Compared to other ways you spend your time, would you describe the time you spend in the following method of transportation as...?
Among people who use each method of transportation at least once a month
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (14) (10) (4) (2) 9) (3) (0) (5) (1) (6) (2)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (14) 9) (4) (1) @) (1) ®3) (6) (5) (4) ) (5) (©)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation

November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
4H. Enjoyment of Transportation Methods — Riding on an airplane
Compared to other ways you spend your time, would you describe the time you spend in the following method of transportation as...?
Among people who use each method of transportation at least once a month
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (24) (15) 9) (5) (12) (7) (0) (9) (6) (6) (3)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Somewhat enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not very enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not at all enjoyable * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Totals * * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (24) (15) (5) (4) (14) (5) (5) (7) (11) (3) (6) (9) (6)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
5A. Safety of Transportation Methods — Walking
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the safety of the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very safe 39% 43% 35% 42% 41% 36% 40% 39% 35% 44% 38%
Somewhat safe 38% 40% 36% 30% 34% 44% 39% 38% 43% 36% 29%
Somewhat dangerous 14% 9% 19% 15% 17% 13% 12% 14% 14% 10% 23%
Very dangerous 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 3%
This method is not
available where | live 2% 1% 2% 5% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Not sure 5% 4% 6% 7% 6% 3% 5% 4% 7% 6% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (431) (563) (143) (193) (393) (265) (633) (109) (145) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very safe 39% 44% 33% 40% 42% 3% 41% 3% 45% 45% 40% 34% 42%
Somewhat safe 38% 37% 39% 37% 35% 44% 38% 3% 40% 38% 40% 37% 36%
Somewhat dangerous 14% 12% 17% 14% 18% 10% 13% 15% 12% 13% 14% 17% 11%
Very dangerous 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1% 2% 4%
This method is not
available where | live 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 1% 4%
Not sure 5% 2% 7% 6% 2% 5% 4% 5% 0% 2% 3% 9% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (351) (364) (279) (364) (330) (457) (283) (164) (177) (227) (366) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
5B. Safety of Transportation Methods — Riding a bicycle or scooter
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the safety of the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very safe 16% 19% 12% 25% 22% 9% 9% 14% 23% 21% 11%
Somewhat safe 35% 39% 32% 35% 33% 43% 27% 35% 37% 35% 32%
Somewhat dangerous 27% 24% 29% 17% 22% 29% 37% 28% 23% 23% 25%
Very dangerous 9% 6% 11% 7% 10% 7% 11% 9% 4% 6% 14%
This method is not
available where | live 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 3% 1% 3%
Not sure 9% 8% 11% 12% 10% % 11% 8% 9% 13% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (431) (562) (144) (194) (391) (264) (632) (108) (147) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very safe 16% 17% 14% 16% 17% 15% 19% 11% 18% 13% 14% 17% 17%
Somewhat safe 35% 41% 35% 30% 35% 33% 35% 35% 42% 37% 45% 31% 33%
Somewhat dangerous 27% 23% 27% 29% 28% 29% 22% 33% 27% 31% 22% 24% 31%
Very dangerous 9% 9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 8% 11% 7% 10% 7% 8% 10%
This method is not
available where | live 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 1% 2% 4% 7% 2%
Not sure 9% 5% 13% 10% 5% 8% 11% 5% 4% 6% 7% 13% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (352) (363) (278) (365) (329) (456) (283) (164) (176) (226) (366) (225)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
5C. Safety of Transportation Methods — Driving a car
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the safety of the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very safe 31% 32% 30% 29% 32% 31% 31% 31% 29% 33% 26%
Somewhat safe 43% 45% 42% 41% 35% 49% 47% 45% 35% 40% 49%
Somewhat dangerous 17% 15% 20% 19% 24% 12% 17% 17% 19% 18% 16%
Very dangerous 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2%
This method is not
available where | live 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 0% 3%
Not sure 4% 4% 5% 8% 6% 3% 2% 3% 9% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (430) (562) (143) (194) (392) (263) (632) (109) (146) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very safe 31% 31% 28% 33% 30% 34% 32% 24% 43% 32% 29% 29% 35%
Somewhat safe 43% 42% 43% 45% 44% 46% 41% 48% 43% 44% 47% 43% 39%
Somewhat dangerous 17% 19% 16% 18% 19% 16% 17% 22% 11% 17% 18% 18% 16%
Very dangerous 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3%
This method is not
available where | live 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2%
Not sure 4% 3% 8% 2% 3% 1% 5% 2% 0% 2% 3% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (352) (360) (280) (363) (329) (456) (283) (164) (176) (228) (364) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
5D. Safety of Transportation Methods — Riding on a bus
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the safety of the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very safe 21% 24% 17% 29% 22% 18% 15% 18% 24% 29% 20%
Somewhat safe 36% 37% 34% 39% 37% 33% 35% 34% 48% 34% 30%
Somewhat dangerous 12% 9% 15% 10% 15% 12% 12% 13% 8% 9% 19%
Very dangerous 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 6% 3%
This method is not
available where | live 15% 15% 14% 7% 9% 21% 19% 18% 6% 11% 8%
Not sure 14% 12% 16% 12% 15% 14% 15% 14% 11% 11% 21%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (986) (429) (557) (144) (194) (390) (258) (625) (109) (147) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very safe 21% 26% 17% 18% 27% 14% 19% 18% 24% 30% 14% 18% 23%
Somewhat safe 36% 39% 34% 34% 36% 36% 39% 36% 36% 40% 35% 34% 35%
Somewhat dangerous 12% 14% 12% 11% 14% 12% 11% 16% 15% 11% 15% 10% 15%
Very dangerous 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6%
This method is not
available where | live 15% 10% 17% 17% 11% 17% 16% 16% 10% 9% 21% 17% 9%
Not sure 14% 10% 16% 16% 11% 17% 13% 12% 13% 7% 13% 19% 13%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (986) (352) (358) (276) (361) (325) (454) (278) (164) (175) (227) (362) (222)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
5E. Safety of Transportation Methods — Riding on a train
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the safety of the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very safe 22% 25% 20% 21% 26% 21% 21% 22% 28% 19% 15%
Somewhat safe 28% 29% 27% 31% 30% 27% 25% 25% 37% 32% 33%
Somewhat dangerous 8% 10% 6% 14% 7% 6% 6% 8% 8% 11% 5%
Very dangerous 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
This method is not
available where | live 27% 23% 32% 19% 24% 34% 30% 30% 17% 26% 25%
Not sure 13% 13% 14% 13% 13% 12% 17% 14% 10% 10% 21%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (430) (562) (143) (194) (392) (263) (632) (109) (146) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very safe 22% 28% 17% 22% 31% 18% 20% 21% 29% 31% 21% 17% 25%
Somewhat safe 28% 29% 29% 27% 27% 29% 27% 28% 36% 36% 23% 27% 30%
Somewhat dangerous 8% 10% 8% 5% 8% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 9%
Very dangerous 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0%
This method is not
available where | live 27% 24% 28% 30% 25% 31% 30% 30% 20% 15% 36% 29% 26%
Not sure 13% 8% 17% 14% 7% 15% 14% 11% 7% 9% 14% 17% 9%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 102% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (352) (360) (280) (363) (330) (455) (283) (164) (177) (225) (365) (225)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6A. Environmental Impact of Transportation Methods — Walking
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the environmental impact of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A more positive
environmental impact 73% 73% 73% 62% 74% 79% 75% 74% 73% 68% 74%
About the same
environmental impact 16% 17% 14% 21% 16% 12% 16% 16% 16% 18% 11%
A more negative
environmental impact 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 5%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 14% 6% 7% 8% 7% 11% 12% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (992) (431) (561) (144) (194) (389) (265) (633) (108) (147) (104)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A more positive
environmental impact 73% 78% 2% 70% 83% 73% 2% 76% 80% 78% 78% 68% 5%
About the same
environmental impact 16% 15% 14% 18% 13% 17% 16% 15% 15% 13% 16% 17% 16%
A more negative
environmental impact 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 9% 2% 7% 9% 6% 2% 7% 5% 12% 6%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (352) (361) (279) (362) (330) (456) (283) (163) (176) (228) (363) (225)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6B. Environmental Impact of Transportation Methods — Riding a bicycle or scooter
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the environmental impact of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A more positive
environmental impact 60% 60% 60% 52% 65% 61% 60% 63% 53% 54% 58%
About the same
environmental impact 21% 24% 18% 21% 21% 23% 18% 19% 27% 25% 22%
A more negative
environmental impact 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 3% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5%
Not sure 14% 12% 17% 21% 8% 13% 16% 13% 15% 19% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (996) (432) (564) (144) (193) (393) (266) (634) (109) (147) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A more positive
environmental impact 60% 63% 58% 59% 74% 59% 52% 69% 73% 63% 68% 55% 59%
About the same
environmental impact 21% 23% 18% 23% 16% 26% 24% 19% 18% 17% 19% 24% 20%
A more negative
environmental impact 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7%
Not sure 14% 10% 20% 13% 6% 11% 19% 8% 4% 12% 9% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (996) (352) (363) (281) (363) (332) (458) (284) (164) (176) (228) (367) (225)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6C. Environmental Impact of Transportation Methods — Driving a car
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the environmental impact of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A more positive
environmental impact 13% 15% 10% 17% 17% % 12% 9% 30% 16% 8%
About the same
environmental impact 46% 46% 45% 41% 38% 49% 53% 48% 33% 47% 45%
A more negative
environmental impact 30% 29% 30% 25% 34% 31% 27% 33% 19% 20% 35%
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 18% 10% 12% 9% 10% 17% 17% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (432) (562) (144) (193) (393) (264) (633) (108) (147) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A more positive
environmental impact 13% 13% 9% 16% 12% 17% 12% 12% 15% 15% 13% 13% 10%
About the same
environmental impact 46% 37% 45% 55% 34% 61% 48% 46% 41% 44% 43% 47% 47%
A more negative
environmental impact 30% 40% 29% 19% 48% 15% 25% 33% 40% 32% 33% 24% 34%
Not sure 12% 10% 17% 10% 6% 7% 15% 8% 4% 9% 11% 16% 10%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (994) (351) (362) (281) (363) (332) (457) (283) (164) (175) (228) (366) (225)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6D. Environmental Impact of Transportation Methods — Riding on a bus
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the environmental impact of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A more positive
environmental impact 28% 31% 25% 35% 37% 23% 18% 26% 31% 31% 38%
About the same
environmental impact 43% 42% 43% 38% 41% 47% 43% 44% 42% 36% 39%
A more negative
environmental impact 11% 10% 11% 10% 9% 10% 15% 10% 10% 15% 12%
Not sure 19% 17% 21% 17% 13% 20% 25% 20% 17% 18% 12%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (430) (563) (144) (193) (392) (264) (631) (109) (147) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A more positive
environmental impact 28% 36% 25% 22% 45% 16% 24% 31% 32% 30% 24% 26% 33%
About the same
environmental impact 43% 42% 40% 47% 37% 53% 42% 45% 47% 44% 43% 42% 43%
A more negative
environmental impact 11% 10% 10% 12% 9% 12% 11% 11% 12% 10% 13% 11% 8%
Not sure 19% 12% 25% 19% 10% 18% 22% 13% 9% 16% 20% 21% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (353) (363) (277) (365) (328) (455) (284) (164) (176) (228) (365) (224)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
6E. Environmental Impact of Transportation Methods — Riding on a train
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the environmental impact of the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A more positive
environmental impact 30% 34% 26% 30% 39% 27% 25% 28% 32% 34% 37%
About the same
environmental impact 36% 37% 35% 36% 34% 39% 34% 37% 37% 30% 36%
A more negative
environmental impact 9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 8% 7% 10% 5% 9% 8%
Not sure 25% 21% 29% 23% 18% 26% 33% 25% 26% 27% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (431) (564) (144) (193) (393) (265) (634) (108) (146) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A more positive
environmental impact 30% 37% 29% 24% 44% 25% 26% 34% 36% 28% 29% 28% 35%
About the same
environmental impact 36% 34% 32% 43% 31% 44% 34% 40% 42% 41% 35% 34% 3%
A more negative
environmental impact 9% 10% 8% 8% 7% 7% 11% 7% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9%
Not sure 25% 19% 31% 25% 18% 24% 30% 19% 13% 22% 28% 29% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (352) (363) (280) (363) (331) (458) (283) (164) (176) (228) (365) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7A. Cost of Transportation Methods — Walking
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the financial cost of regularly using the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
High cost 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 5% 1%
Moderate cost 7% 9% 6% 15% 10% 3% 3% 6% 15% 7% 9%
Low cost 84% 83% 84% 70% 82% 89% 93% 87% 76% 74% 86%
Not sure 6% 6% % 9% 6% 6% 3% 5% 9% 13% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (432) (565) (144) (192) (393) (268) (635) (109) (147) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
High cost 2% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 6% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Moderate cost 7% 9% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 9% 13% 4% 8% 6%
Low cost 84% 80% 84% 88% 86% 90% 84% 88% 83% 80% 88% 83% 84%
Not sure 6% 6% 9% 5% 4% 4% 9% 4% 1% 5% 6% 8% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (997) (353) (363) (281) (364) (332) (459) (285) (164) (176) (229) (367) (225)




YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7B. Cost of Transportation Methods — Riding a bicycle or scooter
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the financial cost of regularly using the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
High cost 3% 4% 2% 6% 6% 1% 0% 2% 5% 9% 3%
Moderate cost 17% 19% 15% 25% 20% 15% 10% 16% 24% 16% 21%
Low cost 66% 67% 66% 53% 66% 71% 73% 69% 58% 62% 64%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 15% 9% 13% 16% 13% 13% 14% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (432) (566) (144) (193) (393) (268) (635) (109) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
High cost 3% 4% 1% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 6%
Moderate cost 17% 20% 17% 14% 18% 15% 16% 20% 20% 15% 19% 17% 17%
Low cost 66% 68% 64% 68% 73% 70% 65% 68% 1% 71% 66% 66% 64%
Not sure 13% 8% 19% 13% 7% 12% 15% 9% 7% 10% 13% 15% 12%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (353) (364) (281) (365) (332) (459) (285) (164) (176) (229) (367) (226)




YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7C. Cost of Transportation Methods — Driving a car
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the financial cost of regularly using the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
High cost 38% 36% 39% 42% 42% 37% 29% 36% 40% 35% 49%
Moderate cost 50% 49% 50% 39% 42% 52% 64% 53% 40% 47% 42%
Low cost 7% 10% 5% 6% 10% 6% % % 11% 7% 4%
Not sure 6% 5% 6% 12% 6% 5% 1% 4% 10% 11% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (432) (562) (143) (193) (392) (266) (632) (109) (147) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
High cost 38% 43% 34% 35% 45% 28% 39% 40% 34% 41% 35% 35% 41%
Moderate cost 50% 46% 50% 53% 48% 64% 45% 54% 58% 50% 51% 49% 48%
Low cost 7% 6% 7% 9% 4% 5% 9% 5% 8% 3% 9% 8% 7%
Not sure 6% 5% 9% 3% 3% 2% 8% 2% 1% 6% 5% 7% 4%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (994) (353) (364) (277) (365) (329) (458) (283) (164) (176) (229) (363) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
7D. Cost of Transportation Methods — Riding on a bus
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the financial cost of regularly using the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
High cost 7% 10% 5% 8% 8% 6% 9% 6% 12% 5% 12%
Moderate cost 40% 39% 40% 47% 41% 37% 35% 41% 40% 31% 45%
Low cost 31% 30% 32% 26% 36% 33% 29% 28% 35% 43% 34%
Not sure 22% 21% 22% 19% 16% 24% 27% 25% 13% 21% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (431) (562) (143) (191) (392) (267) (635) (108) (145) (105)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
High cost 7% % 5% 10% 5% % 9% 8% 3% 12% 6% 6% 7%
Moderate cost 40% 41% 37% 42% 39% 45% 34% 42% 53% 48% 38% 39% 35%
Low cost 31% 40% 30% 24% 41% 24% 33% 33% 30% 25% 30% 29% 42%
Not sure 22% 12% 29% 24% 15% 24% 25% 17% 14% 15% 26% 26% 16%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (351) (362) (280) (362) (332) (458) (282) (164) (174) (227) (367) (225)
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7E. Cost of Transportation Methods — Riding on a train
Compared to other methods of transportation, how would you describe the financial cost of regularly using the following where you live?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
High cost 16% 16% 16% 9% 15% 19% 20% 17% 14% 12% 18%
Moderate cost 36% 35% 37% 39% 39% 34% 33% 35% 37% 32% 52%
Low cost 16% 21% 12% 24% 22% 12% 9% 14% 26% 23% 10%
Not sure 32% 28% 36% 28% 24% 36% 38% 34% 23% 33% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (430) (563) (144) (193) (390) (266) (632) (108) (146) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
High cost 16% 18% 12% 18% 16% 17% 17% 18% 11% 18% 20% 13% 15%
Moderate cost 36% 38% 34% 35% 38% 37% 30% 38% 51% 43% 31% 36% 35%
Low cost 16% 19% 17% 13% 19% 11% 17% 17% 19% 14% 11% 16% 24%
Not sure 32% 25% 37% 33% 26% 34% 36% 27% 19% 24% 38% 35% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (993) (350) (364) (279) (363) (330) (456) (283) (164) (176) (227) (367) (223)
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8. Tasks While in Transportation — Walking
Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go somewhere? Select all that apply. [Walking]
Among people who use walking as a method of transportation at least once a month
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Eat 6% 5% % * 6% 5% 2% 6% * * *
Listen to music 42% 44% 38% * 49% 36% 22% 39% * * *
Listen to talk radio,

podcasts, or

audiobooks 19% 20% 17% * 28% 20% 6% 18% * * *
Look at a map or GPS 8% 8% 8% * 13% % 2% 9% * * *
Look at apps or websites 9% 10% 8% * 11% % 3% 9% * * *
Look at your

surroundings 52% 49% 55% * 47% 56% 67% 55% * * *
Read a book or

newspaper 2% 4% 1% * 6% 1% 0% 1% * * *
Send text messages 15% 15% 15% * 27% 13% 4% 16% * * *
Sing 10% 10% 11% * 9% 8% % 9% * * *
Sleep 1% 2% 1% * 3% 1% 0% 1% * * *
Talk on the phone 22% 21% 24% * 36% 15% 12% 21% * * *
Talk to people with you 27% 26% 28% * 29% 25% 28% 31% * * *
Think or reflect 43% 41% 46% * 38% 44% 60% 46% * * *
Watch videos 6% 7% 4% * 10% 5% 1% 4% * * *
None of the above 9% 7% 10% * 8% 13% 6% 10% * * *
Unweighted N (543) (265) (278) (80) (123) (195) (145) (332) (61) (84) (66)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast  Midwest  South West

Eat 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 8% 7% 2% * 5% 6% 6%

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Listen to music 42% 42% 44% 38% 44% 38% 44% 3% 42% * 31% 46% 3%
Listen to talk radio,

podcasts, or

audiobooks 19% 21% 14% 20% 24% 17% 13% 28% 22% * 18% 12% 24%
Look at a map or GPS 8% 9% 9% 6% 11% 4% 8% 10% 5% * 9% 8% 9%
Look at apps or websites 9% 13% 6% 6% 12% 6% 8% 14% 6% * 9% 9% 6%
Look at your

surroundings 52% 55% 49% 50% 57% 55% 54% 57% 44% * 61% 47% 51%
Read a book or

newspaper 2% 3% 0% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% * 4% 2% 2%
Send text messages 15% 18% 14% 14% 19% 11% 14% 20% 13% * 14% 14% 18%
Sing 10% 13% 6% 11% 11% 12% 7% 13% 15% * 9% 10% 13%
Sleep 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% * 1% 2% 1%
Talk on the phone 22% 23% 20% 25% 26% 24% 22% 26% 22% * 21% 18% 24%
Talk to people with you 27% 31% 22% 27% 33% 31% 21% 28% 38% * 37% 24% 28%
Think or reflect 43% 42% 48% 40% 53% 41% 42% 46% 43% * 45% 44% 43%
Watch videos 6% 8% 2% 7% 7% 5% 5% 10% 4% * 4% 5% 7%
None of the above 9% 4% 14% 8% 6% 10% 10% 5% 5% * 10% 12% 7%
Unweighted N (543) (213) (190) (140) (214) (169) (236) (158) (100) (98) (127) (178) (140)
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9. Tasks While in Transportation — Riding a bicycle or scooter
Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go somewhere? Select all that apply. [Riding a bicycle or

scooter]

Among people who ride a bicycle or scooter as a method of transportation at least once a month

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Eat 8% * * * * * * * * * *
Listen to music 36% * * * * * * * * * *
Listen to talk radio,

podcasts, or

audiobooks 12% * * * * * * * * * *
Look at a map or GPS 8% * * * * * * * * * *
Look at apps or websites 4% * * * * * * * * * *
Look at your

surroundings 51% * * * * * * * * * *
Read a book or

newspaper 1% * * * * * * * * * *
Send text messages 0% * * * * * * * * * *
Sing 16% * * * * * * * * * *
Sleep 1% * * * * * * * * * *
Talk on the phone 8% * * * * * * * * * *
Talk to people with you 16% * * * * * * * * * *
Think or reflect 33% * * * * * * * * * *
Watch videos 4% * * * * * * * * * *
None of the above 12% * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (112) (78) (34) (26) (29) (38) (19) (59) (14) (19) (20)
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

Eat 8% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Listen to music 36% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Listen to talk radio,

podcasts, or

audiobooks 12% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Look at a map or GPS 8% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Look at apps or websites 4% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Look at your

surroundings 51% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Read a book or

newspaper 1% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Send text messages 0% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Sing 16% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Sleep 1% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Talk on the phone 8% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Talk to people with you 16% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Think or reflect 33% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Watch videos 4% * * * * * * * * * * * *
None of the above 12% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (112)  46)  (39)  (27) (42 (34) (49) (32) (26) (23) (31) (28) (30)
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10. Tasks While in Transportation — Driving yourself in your car or other vehicle
Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go somewhere? Select all that apply. [Driving yourself in
your car or other vehicle]
Among people who drive themselves in your car or other vehicle as a method of transportation at least once a month
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Eat 13% 12% 14% * 14% 14% 9% 12% * * *
Listen to music 2% 68% 75% * 73% 72% 69% 73% * * *
Listen to talk radio,

podcasts, or

audiobooks 37% 37% 37% * 39% 32% 37% 38% * * *
Look at a map or GPS 29% 28% 31% * 38% 29% 22% 29% * * *
Look at apps or websites 2% 3% 1% * 7% 0% 0% 1% * * *
Look at your

surroundings 50% 47% 52% * 53% 52% 52% 49% * * *
Read a book or

newspaper 1% 1% 0% * 2% 0% 0% 0% * * *
Send text messages 4% 3% 5% * 8% 3% 1% 3% * * *
Sing 24% 18% 31% * 27% 24% 17% 24% * * *
Sleep 0% 0% 1% * 0% 1% 0% 0% * * *
Talk on the phone 18% 17% 20% * 27% 17% 11% 17% * * *
Talk to people with you 41% 36% 46% * 38% 34% 48% 45% * * *
Think or reflect 39% 3% 41% * 45% 36% 34% 39% * * *
Watch videos 2% 3% 1% * 5% 0% 0% 2% * * *
None of the above 5% 4% 5% * 8% 5% 4% 4% * * *
Unweighted N (707) (317) (390) (74) (123) (288) (222) (494) (49) (94) (70)
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Eat 13% 13% 15% 11% 17% 9% 11% 14% 15% 10% 12% 14% 15%
Listen to music 72% 74% 71% 71% 73% 67% 71% 68% 78% 70% 71% 73% 71%

Listen to talk radio,
podcasts, or

audiobooks 37% 33% 38% 40% 36% 40% 30% 40% 40% 41% 39% 34% 36%
Look at a map or GPS 29% 32% 32% 25% 37% 26% 22% 35% 34% 32% 23% 31% 31%
Look at apps or websites 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 7% 0% 1% 2%
Look at your

surroundings 50% 48% 50% 50% 52% 48% 49% 55% 47% 47% 55% 46% 51%
Read a book or

newspaper 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Send text messages 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 7% 4% 2% 5% 4%
Sing 24% 25% 25% 23% 26% 22% 22% 29% 22% 22% 23% 27% 21%
Sleep 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Talk on the phone 18% 19% 18% 18% 22% 17% 12% 22% 26% 21% 19% 16% 20%
Talk to people with you 41% 35% 38% 49% 40% 44% 31% 47% 45% 37% 45% 40% 41%
Think or reflect 39% 36% 46% 35% 42% 32% 33% 46% 39% 33% 39% 42% 38%
Watch videos 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 2% 1%
None of the above 5% 5% 6% 3% 4% 4% 8% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 8%

Unweighted N (707)  (235)  (257) (215) (273)  (277) (280) (235) (142) (119) (168) (259)  (161)
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11. Tasks While in Transportation — Riding as a passenger in a car

Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go somewhere? Select all that apply. [Riding as a passenger

in a car]
Among people who ride as a passenger in a car as a method of transportation at least once a month

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Eat 23% 20% 25% * * 16% 19% 23% * * *
Listen to music 57% 56% 58% * * 56% 44% 57% * * *
Listen to talk radio,

podcasts, or

audiobooks 25% 24% 25% * * 24% 14% 25% * * *
Look at a map or GPS 29% 23% 33% * * 27% 30% 29% * * *
Look at apps or websites 32% 30% 33% * * 24% 15% 31% * * *
Look at your

surroundings 64% 55% 70% * * 65% 69% 65% * * *
Read a book or

newspaper 12% 13% 11% * * % 9% 12% * * *
Send text messages 38% 34% 41% * * 31% 28% 38% * * *
Sing 16% 14% 18% * * 13% 10% 16% * * *
Sleep 19% 20% 19% * * 15% 11% 19% ¢ * *
Talk on the phone 24% 24% 25% * * 17% 21% 22% * * *
Talk to people with you 71% 61% 78% * * 65% 84% 74% * * *
Think or reflect 40% 33% 44% * * 37% 3% 41% * * *
Watch videos 16% 20% 13% * * 9% 3% 13% * * *
None of the above 4% 4% 3% * * 6% 2% 4% * * *
Unweighted N (518) (196) (322) (67) (95) (209) (147) (356) (46) (62) (54)
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+ Northeast Midwest  South West

Eat 23% 28% 27% 14% 29% 17% 18% 28% * * 29% 22% 19%
Listen to music 57% 61% 63% 48% 63% 51% 51% 57% * * 58% 56% 64%
Listen to talk radio,

podcasts, or

audiobooks 25% 31% 28% 17% 28% 20% 19% 29% * * 32% 22% 27%
Look at a map or GPS 29% 34% 30% 22% 35% 24% 22% 34% * * 34% 28% 32%
Look at apps or websites 32% 43% 32% 20% 43% 20% 25% 32% * * 32% 30% 30%
Look at your

surroundings 64% 65% 67% 59% 67% 62% 65% 65% * * 69% 58% 63%
Read a book or

newspaper 12% 12% 15% 9% 14% 11% 14% 11% * * 13% 9% 18%
Send text messages 38% 46% 38% 29% 44% 33% 32% 41% * * 39% 37% 34%
Sing 16% 21% 14% 14% 19% 14% 15% 19% * * 23% 13% 14%
Sleep 19% 25% 23% 11% 27% 14% 18% 23% * * 22% 21% 16%
Talk on the phone 24% 30% 26% 17% 30% 20% 24% 23% * * 24% 29% 15%
Talk to people with you 71% 73% 69% 71% 75% 69% 67% 82% * * 75% 66% 77%
Think or reflect 40% 41% 44% 33% 47% 32% 35% 48% * * 38% 39% 43%
Watch videos 16% 18% 21% 9% 21% 8% 15% 13% * * 10% 19% 14%
None of the above 4% 0% 6% 5% 1% 3% 7% 0% * * 3% 5% 1%
Unweighted N (518) (180) (180) (158) (192) (186) (227) (145) (97) (90) (117) (203) (108)
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12. Tasks While in Transportation — Riding on a bus
Which of the following do you regularly do while using the following method of transportation to go somewhere? Select all that apply. [Riding on a bus]
Among people who ride on a bus as a method of transportation at least once a month

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Eat 12% * * * * * * * * * *
Listen to music 49% * * * * * * * * * *
Listen to talk radio,

podcasts, or

audiobooks 21% * * * * * * * * * *
Look at a map or GPS 18% * * * * * * * * * *
Look at apps or websites 29% * * * * * * * * * *
Look at your

surroundings 36% * * * * * * * * * *
Read a book or

newspaper 23% * * * * * * * * * *
Send text messages 33% * * * * * * * * * *
Sing 4% * * * * * * * * * *
Sleep 19% * * * * * * * * * *
Talk on the phone 22% * * * * * * * * * *
Talk to people with you 23% * * * * * * * * * *
Think or reflect 32% * * * * * * * * * *
Watch videos 25% * * * * * * * * * *
None of the above 3% * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (166) (78) (88) (48) (60) (43) (15) (62) (45) (35) (24)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Eat 12% * * * * * * * * * * * *

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Listen to music 49% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Listen to talk radio,

podcasts, or

audiobooks 21% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Look at a map or GPS 18% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Look at apps or websites 29% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Look at your

surroundings 36% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Read a book or

newspaper 23% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Send text messages 33% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Sing 4% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Sleep 19% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Talk on the phone 22% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Talk to people with you 23% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Think or reflect 32% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Watch videos 25% * * * * * * * * * * * *
None of the above 3% * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (166) (83) (54) (29) (69) (21) (91) (37) (23) (38) (32) (55) (41)
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13A. Transportation Etiquette — Applying makeup
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 10% 12% 9% 12% 15% 10% 3% 8% 18% 16% 8%
Usually appropriate 33% 34% 32% 35% 35% 33% 28% 35% 27% 24% 38%
Usually inappropriate 23% 24% 21% 17% 14% 25% 33% 26% 16% 16% 13%
Always inappropriate 15% 14% 16% 13% 11% 14% 22% 13% 18% 17% 17%
Not sure 20% 17% 22% 22% 24% 18% 15% 18% 21% 27% 24%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (432) (567) (144) (194) (392) (269) (635) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 10% 11% 12% 7% 13% 5% 9% 10% 12% 7% 10% 11% 12%
Usually appropriate 33% 33% 35% 30% 37% 31% 33% 34% 37% 33% 31% 29% 41%
Usually inappropriate 23% 25% 18% 25% 22% 30% 22% 22% 25% 30% 21% 25% 14%
Always inappropriate 15% 15% 9% 22% 12% 19% 16% 16% 12% 14% 12% 18% 13%
Not sure 20% 16% 26% 16% 16% 15% 20% 17% 14% 17% 26% 18% 19%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (354) (365) (280) (366) (332) (460) (285) (164) (177) (229) (367) (226)
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13B. Transportation Etiquette — Bringing a bicycle or scooter
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 13% 15% 10% % 16% 17% 7% 10% 24% 16% 12%
Usually appropriate 35% 38% 33% 31% 34% 38% 37% 37% 26% 31% 45%
Usually inappropriate 19% 21% 17% 26% 16% 15% 19% 21% 9% 19% 16%
Always inappropriate 13% 10% 16% 9% 14% 11% 18% 13% 16% 12% 9%
Not sure 20% 17% 24% 27% 20% 18% 19% 20% 24% 22% 18%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (433) (567) (144) (194) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 13% 13% 16% 9% 15% 9% 13% 11% 16% 9% 11% 11% 19%
Usually appropriate 35% 36% 32% 38% 40% 39% 29% 44% 39% 36% 33% 31% 45%
Usually inappropriate 19% 22% 16% 18% 18% 20% 20% 17% 22% 20% 20% 22% 11%
Always inappropriate 13% 10% 12% 17% 9% 16% 14% 13% 12% 17% 11% 13% 11%
Not sure 20% 20% 24% 17% 18% 17% 23% 15% 11% 18% 25% 23% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (365) (281) (366) (333) (461) (285) (164) (178) (229) (367) (226)
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13C. Transportation Etiquette — Drinking alcohol
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 4% 6% 2% 5% 9% 2% 1% 3% 8% 9% 1%
Usually appropriate 7% 12% 3% 13% 9% 6% 2% 7% 9% 6% 9%
Usually inappropriate 17% 19% 15% 19% 21% 16% 11% 15% 21% 19% 20%
Always inappropriate 63% 54% 71% 49% 50% 68% 82% 68% 48% 53% 61%
Not sure 9% 10% 8% 14% 11% 7% 4% 7% 14% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (433) (567) (144) (194) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4% 4% 6% 2% 2% 5% 7%
Usually appropriate % 8% 7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 8% 11% 11% 6% 6% 9%
Usually inappropriate 17% 17% 17% 16% 15% 16% 16% 19% 18% 16% 21% 16% 15%
Always inappropriate 63% 65% 59% 65% 65% 68% 65% 63% 61% 63% 65% 62% 63%
Not sure 9% 5% 14% % 6% 6% 9% 6% 4% 9% 6% 12% %
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (365) (281) (366) (333) (461) (285) (164) (178) (229) (367) (226)
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13D. Transportation Etiquette — Eating food with a strong smell
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 5% 6% 3% 6% 9% 3% 2% 3% 10% 9% 3%
Usually appropriate 10% 12% 9% 19% 14% 5% 4% 10% 9% 12% 13%
Usually inappropriate 30% 31% 29% 27% 30% 31% 30% 29% 32% 27% 34%
Always inappropriate 44% 41% 48% 29% 33% 52% 60% 48% 36% 35% 38%
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 20% 14% 8% 4% 10% 12% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (433) (567) (144) (194) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 5% 6% 1% 7% 4%
Usually appropriate 10% 13% 9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 11% 11% 7% 6% 10% 17%
Usually inappropriate 30% 30% 28% 31% 29% 33% 28% 33% 33% 33% 36% 27% 26%
Always inappropriate 44% 44% 43% 46% 48% 50% 43% 47% 48% 43% 46% 44% 45%
Not sure 11% 8% 16% 9% 8% % 14% 5% 3% 11% 11% 13% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (365) (281) (366) (333) (461) (285) (164) (178) (229) (367) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13E. Transportation Etiquette — Playing music without headphones
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 7% 8% 6% 7% 13% 5% 4% 5% 17% 12% 5%
Usually appropriate 9% 9% 9% 13% 10% 8% 8% 10% 5% 11% 13%
Usually inappropriate 21% 25% 18% 28% 23% 16% 21% 20% 24% 25% 28%
Always inappropriate 55% 51% 59% 39% 48% 65% 65% 61% 44% 42% 52%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 12% 6% 6% 2% 6% 11% 10% 2%
Totals 99% 98% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 102% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (431) (564) (144) (194) (389) (268) (632) (110) (146) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 7% 9% 4% 9% 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 3% 8% 11%
Usually appropriate 9% 11% 7% 11% 10% 7% 12% 10% 5% 11% 8% 9% 10%
Usually inappropriate 21% 21% 26% 18% 19% 19% 22% 21% 19% 21% 21% 25% 17%
Always inappropriate 55% 56% 53% 57% 59% 63% 51% 60% 67% 57% 60% 51% 57%
Not sure 7% 3% 11% 6% 4% 4% 8% 3% 1% 5% 8% 8% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (995) (354) (363) (278) (366) (330) (460) (283) (162) (176) (227) (367) (225)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13F. Transportation Etiquette — Reading over someone’s shoulder
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 4% 4% 3% 7% 7% 1% 0% 2% 8% 9% 2%
Usually appropriate 6% 7% 5% 15% 6% 2% 2% 5% 8% 10% 6%
Usually inappropriate 25% 30% 20% 33% 20% 24% 24% 26% 21% 24% 27%
Always inappropriate 58% 52% 65% 32% 58% 68% 70% 62% 50% 47% 60%
Not sure 7% 7% 8% 13% 9% 5% 4% 6% 13% 11% 5%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (433) (567) (144) (194) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 4% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 1% 4% 5%
Usually appropriate 6% 10% 4% 4% 7% 3% 4% 7% 9% 7% 3% 4% 11%
Usually inappropriate 25% 29% 26% 18% 30% 21% 23% 26% 29% 23% 27% 22% 28%
Always inappropriate 58% 52% 57% 67% 54% 68% 60% 61% 56% 59% 62% 62% 50%
Not sure % 4% 11% % 4% 5% 10% 2% 3% 6% 8% 8% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (365) (281) (366) (333) (461) (285) (164) (178) (229) (367) (226)
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13G. Transportation Etiquette — Sleeping
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 16% 19% 14% 15% 21% 17% 11% 14% 24% 18% 22%
Usually appropriate 43% 44% 41% 48% 35% 43% 45% 45% 31% 37% 46%
Usually inappropriate 16% 17% 15% 13% 15% 17% 17% 15% 20% 13% 16%
Always inappropriate 8% 7% 9% 7% 10% % 8% % 7% 13% 7%
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 18% 18% 16% 18% 18% 18% 19% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (144) (194) (392) (269) (635) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 16% 15% 16% 18% 16% 14% 16% 16% 17% 16% 14% 17% 19%
Usually appropriate 43% 42% 44% 42% 47% 45% 43% 43% 40% 49% 38% 42% 43%
Usually inappropriate 16% 18% 13% 17% 16% 18% 16% 15% 22% 15% 17% 18% 11%
Always inappropriate 8% 10% 6% 8% 7% 10% 9% 7% 9% 4% 9% 8% 10%
Not sure 17% 15% 21% 15% 14% 13% 16% 18% 12% 16% 22% 16% 17%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (354) (364) (281) (365) (333) (461) (285) (163) (178) (228) (367) (226)




YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
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13H. Transportation Etiquette — Starting conversations with strangers
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 12% 14% 10% 17% 16% 12% 4% 8% 24% 22% 10%
Usually appropriate 52% 52% 51% 41% 45% 56% 63% 56% 46% 39% 47%
Usually inappropriate 13% 14% 12% 15% 12% 12% 13% 13% 7% 13% 20%
Always inappropriate 6% 4% 7% 12% 4% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 15% 23% 17% 14% 16% 18% 21% 18%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (144) (193) (393) (269) (636) (110) (146) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 12% 13% 11% 12% 14% 10% 16% 9% 8% 12% 11% 14% 10%
Usually appropriate 52% 44% 53% 59% 48% 60% 48% 58% 58% 52% 52% 52% 52%
Usually inappropriate 13% 16% 12% 11% 15% 12% 13% 10% 17% 16% 11% 13% 13%
Always inappropriate 6% 10% 4% 4% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 4% 5% 5% 10%
Not sure 17% 16% 21% 14% 17% 14% 18% 15% 10% 16% 21% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (354) (364) (281) (365) (333) (461) (284) (164) (177) (229) (367) (226)




YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13l. Transportation Etiquette — Taking extra seats with personal belongings
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 4% 6% 3% 7% 9% 2% 1% 2% 15% 4% 4%
Usually appropriate 12% 16% 8% 20% 15% 8% 6% 11% 11% 15% 12%
Usually inappropriate 33% 36% 30% 31% 29% 38% 33% 35% 25% 29% 34%
Always inappropriate 41% 34% 48% 23% 37% 46% 56% 43% 38% 36% 37%
Not sure 10% 9% 11% 18% 11% 7% 5% 8% 11% 16% 12%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (433) (567) (144) (194) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 4% 4% 2% 7% 5% 4% 3% 5% 6% 5% 1% 5% 5%
Usually appropriate 12% 13% 9% 13% 10% 9% 12% 11% 12% 12% 8% 14% 12%
Usually inappropriate 33% 35% 36% 28% 39% 33% 29% 40% 35% 30% 45% 30% 29%
Always inappropriate 41% 41% 39% 44% 40% 48% 44% 40% 44% 43% 39% 41% 43%
Not sure 10% % 14% 8% 6% 6% 12% 4% 3% 10% 8% 11% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (365) (281) (366) (333) (461) (285) (164) (178) (229) (367) (226)
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13J. Transportation Etiquette — Taking off their shoes
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 5% 7% 3% 7% 9% 3% 1% 3% 12% 11% 4%
Usually appropriate 9% 11% ™% 12% 13% % 5% 8% 18% 6% 11%
Usually inappropriate 24% 28% 20% 28% 17% 24% 28% 25% 19% 26% 22%
Always inappropriate 53% 46% 60% 37% 52% 60% 60% 57% 38% 44% 58%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 15% 10% 6% 5% % 12% 14% 5%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (144) (193) (393) (269) (635) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 5% 5% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7%
Usually appropriate 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 10% 8% 12% 7% 9% 9% 9% 9%
Usually inappropriate 24% 27% 22% 23% 27% 26% 23% 22% 30% 22% 24% 23% 27%
Always inappropriate 53% 53% 51% 56% 56% 56% 51% 59% 55% 55% 56% 53% 50%
Not sure 9% 6% 14% 6% 5% 5% 11% 4% 1% 9% 8% 10% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (354) (365) (280) (366) (332) (460) (285) (164) (178) (228) (367) (226)
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November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13K. Transportation Etiquette — Taking photos of other passengers
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 5% 7% 3% 5% 10% 3% 2% 3% 11% 9% 5%
Usually appropriate 10% 14% 6% 20% 13% 8% 2% 10% 15% 8% 8%
Usually inappropriate 18% 21% 15% 14% 15% 21% 21% 18% 15% 20% 23%
Always inappropriate 59% 49% 67% 47% 54% 62% 70% 62% 48% 51% 56%
Not sure 8% 8% 8% 13% 9% 7% 5% 7% 12% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,000) (433) (567) (144) (194) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 5% 7% 2% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5% 7% 6% 2% 4% 9%
Usually appropriate 10% 11% 8% 11% 13% 9% 12% 8% 13% 8% 9% 10% 13%
Usually inappropriate 18% 17% 23% 14% 19% 19% 16% 21% 21% 14% 21% 18% 19%
Always inappropriate 59% 61% 56% 60% 61% 62% 57% 62% 58% 66% 60% 59% 51%
Not sure 8% 4% 12% 8% 3% 6% 10% 3% 2% 5% 9% 9% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,000) (354) (365) (281) (366) (333) (461) (285) (164) (178) (229) (367) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13L. Transportation Etiquette — Talking on a speakerphone
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 4% 6% 3% 3% 9% 3% 2% 3% 7% 10% 5%
Usually appropriate 10% 13% % 18% 13% 6% 2% 8% 15% 13% 10%
Usually inappropriate 24% 27% 21% 34% 19% 21% 25% 25% 22% 21% 26%
Always inappropriate 55% 49% 61% 33% 49% 66% 69% 61% 40% 47% 52%
Not sure 7% 5% 8% 12% 10% 4% 1% 4% 16% 10% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (144) (194) (393) (268) (636) (110) (147) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 5%
Usually appropriate 10% 11% 8% 11% 11% 8% 9% 12% 8% 13% 4% 9% 13%
Usually inappropriate 24% 29% 24% 19% 22% 23% 26% 21% 25% 26% 20% 24% 26%
Always inappropriate 55% 54% 52% 61% 61% 64% 51% 62% 61% 55% 63% 54% 51%
Not sure 7% 3% 12% 5% 3% 2% 9% 2% 1% 5% 8% 8% 5%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (354) (365) (280) (366) (332) (460) (285) (164) (178) (229) (366) (226)
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YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
13M. Transportation Etiquette — Using a laptop
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 22% 25% 19% 25% 21% 26% 13% 21% 28% 27% 14%
Usually appropriate 50% 48% 52% 37% 43% 54% 63% 54% 35% 38% 58%
Usually inappropriate 10% 11% 9% 16% 11% 8% 8% 9% 15% 11% 13%
Always inappropriate 5% 6% 5% 3% 8% 3% 7% 5% 7% 6% 3%
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 19% 16% 9% 10% 11% 15% 18% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (432) (566) (144) (194) (392) (268) (634) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 22% 21% 25% 19% 22% 20% 21% 21% 26% 22% 22% 20% 24%
Usually appropriate 50% 47% 50% 51% 53% 52% 50% 52% 51% 55% 47% 47% 52%
Usually inappropriate 10% 15% 6% 11% 10% 9% 10% 9% 15% 9% 10% 11% 10%
Always inappropriate 5% 7% 2% 7% 5% 8% 5% 8% 5% 4% 7% 5% 5%
Not sure 13% 11% 16% 12% 10% 11% 15% 11% 2% 10% 14% 15% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 98% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (353) (364) (281) (365) (332) (460) (284) (164) (176) (229) (367) (226)
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13N. Transportation Etiquette — Vaping
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 4% 6% 2% 5% 10% 1% 2% 3% 12% 6% 1%
Usually appropriate 8% 10% 6% 16% 10% 5% 2% % 11% 12% 7%
Usually inappropriate 16% 20% 12% 24% 17% 13% 11% 15% 18% 18% 17%
Always inappropriate 63% 56% 69% 36% 52% 75% 82% 69% 42% 45% 68%
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 19% 11% 6% 3% % 16% 19% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (432) (566) (144) (194) (391) (269) (635) (109) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 4% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 6% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 6%
Usually appropriate 8% 11% 6% 7% 8% 4% 7% 8% 12% 11% 3% 7% 12%
Usually inappropriate 16% 18% 14% 16% 14% 16% 21% 12% 13% 17% 16% 14% 18%
Always inappropriate 63% 62% 62% 64% 71% 70% 56% 73% 68% 62% 72% 60% 58%
Not sure 9% 6% 15% % 4% 7% 11% 5% 4% 8% % 13% %
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (352) (365) (281) (365) (333) (459) (285) (164) (178) (227) (367) (226)
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130. Transportation Etiquette — Violating priority seating rules
Do you personally think it is appropriate or inappropriate for passengers to do the following while riding on public transportation such as buses and trains?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Always appropriate 4% 6% 3% 5% 10% 3% 0% 2% 14% 7% 2%
Usually appropriate 4% 6% 2% 7% 7% 2% 0% 3% 3% 7% 5%
Usually inappropriate 17% 19% 15% 27% 16% 15% 12% 17% 16% 14% 23%
Always inappropriate 64% 59% 69% 44% 56% 73% 79% 67% 52% 60% 65%
Not sure 10% 9% 12% 17% 11% 7% 9% 10% 16% 11% 5%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (144) (194) (392) (269) (635) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Always appropriate 4% 5% 2% 6% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6% 1% 6% 4%
Usually appropriate 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 1% 3% 5% 6% 7% 3% 2% 6%
Usually inappropriate 17% 19% 17% 16% 17% 14% 12% 19% 24% 19% 16% 17% 18%
Always inappropriate 64% 63% 63% 66% 66% 71% 68% 65% 61% 61% 70% 63% 63%
Not sure 10% 6% 15% 10% 5% 10% 13% 6% 4% 7% 10% 13% 9%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (354) (364) (281) (365) (333) (461) (285) (163) (178) (228) (367) (226)
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14. Frequency of Own Driving
Do you think that you personally drive a car. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too often 15% 17% 14% 21% 26% 11% 5% 14% 9% 20% 26%
About the right amount 59% 59% 59% 45% 50% 64% 73% 64% 43% 51% 49%
Not often enough 17% 17% 17% 21% 15% 17% 15% 14% 27% 20% 21%
Not sure 9% 7% 10% 13% 9% 8% 7% 7% 21% 9% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (998) (433) (565) (144) (194) (391) (269) (635) (109) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too often 15% 19% 12% 15% 17% 15% 10% 21% 26% 14% 10% 16% 19%
About the right amount 59% 56% 57% 64% 63% 67% 55% 64% 63% 51% 70% 56% 58%
Not often enough 17% 15% 21% 15% 12% 13% 23% 12% 9% 24% 14% 17% 15%
Not sure 9% 10% 11% 6% 7% 4% 12% 4% 2% 11% 6% 11% %
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (354) (364) (280) (365) (333) (459) (285) (164) (177) (229) (366) (226)
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15. Frequency of Americans Driving
Do you think that Americans in general drive cars...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too often 45% 44% 46% 40% 49% 44% 46% 44% 40% 46% 58%
About the right amount 42% 44% 40% 45% 37% 44% 43% 44% 38% 42% 32%
Not often enough 5% 5% 4% 10% 7% 3% 0% 3% 10% 8% 2%
Not sure 8% 6% 10% 5% 8% 8% 11% 8% 13% 4% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (432) (565) (144) (194) (390) (269) (634) (109) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Too often 45% 53% 46% 35% 64% 32% 40% 51% 50% 47% 47% 41% 47%
About the right amount 42% 36% 39% 52% 29% 59% 42% 43% 40% 43% 39% 47% 3%
Not often enough 5% 4% 4% 6% 2% 3% 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 5% 7%
Not sure 8% 7% 11% 6% 5% 6% 13% 2% 5% 8% 10% 7% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (997) (353) (365) (279) (366) (331) (460) (284) (163) (177) (228) (367) (225)
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16. Compare Americans Driving
Compared to people in Europe, do you think that Americans generally drive cars. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much more often 39% 40% 37% 36% 39% 43% 34% 38% 28% 44% 53%
Somewhat more often 24% 29% 19% 22% 20% 24% 29% 26% 23% 17% 15%
About the same amount 19% 17% 22% 25% 24% 17% 13% 18% 28% 19% 19%
Somewhat less often 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Much less often 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 15% 11% 18% 13% 13% 13% 20% 14% 19% 17% 12%
Totals 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (144) (193) (393) (269) (636) (110) (147) (106)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Much more often 39% 44% 44% 28% 54% 28% 35% 42% 43% 38% 38% 34% 47%
Somewhat more often 24% 19% 22% 31% 19% 33% 21% 27% 28% 26% 27% 25% 16%
About the same amount 19% 22% 15% 21% 17% 20% 20% 18% 18% 16% 16% 22% 20%
Somewhat less often 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%
Much less often 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 2% 5%
Not sure 15%  12%  16%  16% 8%  15% 19% 10% 6% 17% 16% 15%  11%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (999) (353) (365) (281)  (366)  (333) (461) (284) (164) (178) (229) (366)  (226)
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17. Ease of Parking
In your community, is finding a place to park a car...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very easy 30% 34% 27% 16% 23% 41% 36% 33% 26% 24% 24%
Somewhat easy 37% 37% 37% 41% 37% 34% 37% 38% 30% 38% 40%
Somewhat difficult 21% 17% 25% 29% 24% 17% 18% 20% 20% 22% 31%
Very difficult 5% 5% 5% 4% 8% 5% 4% 4% 13% 5% 4%
Not sure 6% 6% 6% 10% 8% 2% 5% 5% 11% 11% 2%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (998) (433) (565) (144) (193) (392) (269) (635) (109) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very easy 30% 26% 28% 38% 27% 40% 31% 32% 34% 26% 35% 33% 25%
Somewhat easy 37% 40% 36% 35% 40% 35% 36% 35% 42% 37% 39% 34% 39%
Somewhat difficult 21% 24% 21% 19% 24% 18% 19% 25% 19% 24% 17% 22% 22%
Very difficult 5% 6% 5% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 4% 8%
Not sure 6% 3% 11% 3% 2% 2% 8% 3% 1% 5% 5% % 5%
Totals 99% 99%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (998) (353) (364) (281) (366) (332) (460) (285) (163) (177) (228) (367) (226)

57



YouGov Survey: Methods of Transportation
November 17 - 20, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens You
18. Cost of Parking
In your community, is parking. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very expensive 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 3% 3% 3% 11% 9% 6%
Somewhat expensive 16% 15% 16% 23% 16% 13% 13% 14% 18% 20% 19%
Somewhat cheap 24% 26% 21% 36% 28% 19% 14% 22% 25% 26% 27%
Very cheap 39% 42% 38% 14% 35% 50% 54% 44% 31% 26% 33%
Not sure 16% 13% 20% 20% 16% 15% 15% 16% 15% 20% 16%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (999) (433) (566) (144) (194) (393) (268) (635) (110) (147) (107)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very expensive 5% 7% 4% 3% 9% 2% 4% 4% 6% 8% 2% 4% 6%
Somewhat expensive 16% 19% 13% 15% 19% 17% 12% 22% 18% 18% 13% 14% 19%
Somewhat cheap 24% 30% 19% 22% 27% 20% 18% 27% 36% 22% 22% 25% 23%
Very cheap 39% 29% 43% 46% 31% 50% 46% 35% 34% 32% 48% 38% 40%
Not sure 16% 14% 21% 14% 13% 11% 21% 12% 6% 20% 15% 19% 11%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (999) (354) (365) (280)  (366)  (332) (460) (285) (164) (178) (229) (366)  (226)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 17 - 20, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.097 to 6.506, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.754.

1000
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

66 questions not reported.

You
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